
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Investment Subcommittee  
 

 
 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 2 October 2024 at 10.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs A. Smith (Tel. 0116 305 2583) 

Email: angie.smith@leics.gov.uk 

 

Membership 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr D. C. Bill MBE CC 

Cllr R Denny 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 

 

Mr J Henry 

Mr C. Pitt 
Cllr G. Whittle 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2024.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  

  

Questions asked by members under Standing 

Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  

 

 
 

 

5.  

  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 

the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  

  

Cash Position 30 June 2024, Deployment 

Against the Strategic Asset Allocation, Bank 
Risk Share Investment.  

 

Director of 

Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 18) 

7.  
  

Date of Next Meeting - 11 December 2024.  
 

 
 

 

8.  Any other items which the Chairman has  
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

  decided to take as urgent.  
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the following items in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 

Information): 
  

10.  

  

Recommended Investment to Bank Risk Share 

Investments  
 

Director of 

Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 19 - 90) 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Investment Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 24 July 2024.  
   

PRESENT: 

 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. T. Barkley CC (Chairman) 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
 

District Council Representative 
 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
 
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. Nick Booth 
 

 
 

Independent Advisers and Managers  
 
Hymans Robertson 
 
Mr. Philip Pearson 
 
Stafford Timberland Limited 
Mr. Dermot McCloskey 
Mr. Stephen Addicott 
Mr Marek Guizot 
 

 

 

1. Minutes.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

2. Question Time.  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

3. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

4. Urgent items.  
 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 

 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

5. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

No declarations were made. 
 

6. Cash Position 31 March 2024, Deployment Against the Strategic Asset Allocation, 

Proposed Private Equity Commitments  
 

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the cash holding of the Leicestershire County Council Pension 
Fund (Fund) and plans for its deployment against the Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA). 

The report also provided information regarding a proposed commitment to private equity 
in order to maintain alignment to the SAA. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is 

filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That an additional £40m GBP commitment to the LGPS Central Private Equity 

2023 vintage be approved. 
 

b) That a $50m (£40m at a 1.25£/$ exchange rate) USD commitment to the Adams 

Street Partners global funds 2024 be approved. 
 

7. Review of the Leicestershire LGPS Infrastructure Assets.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 

provided an update on the review of the Fund’s infrastructure assets, including timberland 
investments. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
A Member referred to the Fund’s infrastructure, with 75% of assets invested in developed 
markets, and queried if there was a breakdown of what countries those investments were 

in. The Director of Corporate Resources informed the meeting that each of the managers 
in their quarterly reports could provide a geographical breakdown, some of them at 

country level.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on a review of the Fund’s infrastructure assets, including timberland 

investments, be noted. 
 

8. Dates of Future Meetings.  

 
The dates of future meetings of the Sub-Committee scheduled to take place on the 

following dates were noted: 
 
2 October 2024 

11 December 2024 
16 April 2025 

16 July 2025 
1 October 2025 
10 December 2025 

 

4



 
 

 

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 

from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

10. Review of the Leicestershire LGPS Infrastructure Asset Portfolio.  
 

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update in respect of an infrastructure review of the Fund’s assets and 
advised on investment commitments to align with the strategic asset allocation (SAA) as 

agreed by the Local Pension Committee at its meeting in January 2024. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
The report also sought approval of several infrastructure commitments and a 
representative from the Fund’s investment advisor Hymans Robertson (Hymans) 

delivered a presentation and answered questions from Members. A copy of the 
presentation is filed with these minutes. 

 
The Chairman welcomed representatives from Stafford Timberland Limited (Stafford) to 
the meeting who provided a presentation on the rationale for the recommendation to 

transfer current interests in three Stafford Timberland investments into one new 
investment, and answered questions from Members. A copy of the presentation is filed 

with these minutes. 
 
After their presentation, the representatives from Stafford left the meeting for Members to 

consider the recommendations in private. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That it be approved that the general cash balances fund the below investments 

noting that these will be called over a number of years: 
  

i. £100million (GBP) be committed to the LGPS Central infrastructure core/core 
plus fund in 2024 

 

ii. £30million (GBP) to be LGPS Central infrastructure value add/opportunistic 
fund in 2024 

 
b) That it be approved that authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate 

Resources to commit in 2025 and 2026 a further: 

 
i. £100million in each year to the LGPS Central infrastructure core/core 

plus fund subject to the details as listed at point 21 of the report. 
 

ii. £30million in each year to the LGPS Central infrastructure value 

add/opportunistic fund subject to the details as listed at point 21 of the 
report. 

 
c) That Stafford Capital Partners proposal to create a continuation fund for Stafford 

timberland funds six, seven and eight investments be approved. 

 

5



 
 

 

 
10.00 to 11.55am         CHAIRMAN 
24 July 2024 

6



 
 

INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE – 2 OCTOBER 2024   
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

CASH POSITION 30 JUNE 2024, DEPLOYMENT AGAINST THE 
STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION, BANK RISK SHARE INVESTMENT 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Investment Sub-Committee (ISC) on the 

cash holding of the Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund (Fund) and plans for 

its deployment against the Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA). 
 

2. The report also provides background information regarding a proposed commitment 
to bank risk share investments in order to maintain alignment to the SAA and a 
proposed sale of a non-core asset.  

 
Background 

 
3. Hymans Robertson, the Fund’s investment advisor, completed the 2024 Strategic 

Asset Allocation (SAA) as part of the Fund’s annual investment review. The Strategy 

was reviewed by officers and was approved by the Local Pension Committee (LPC) 
at its meeting on 26 January 2024.  

 
4. Cash balances are reported to the LPC alongside Fund investment values by 

investment managers each quarter.  At the last update presented to the LPC meeting 

on 6 September 2024, the cash balances as at 30 June 2024 totalled £417million 
(£386million 31 March 2024) with an additional £59million (£51million 31 March 

2024) with the Fund’s currency hedging manager, Aegon Asset Management 
(Aegon) which acts as collateral for the Fund’s currency hedge. Taken together this 
represents 7.3% (6.9% last quarter) of total Fund assets. 

 
5. The Fund does not have a specific cash allocation as part of the SAA other than to 

set a limit of 0.75% of total Fund assets to reflect the cash held at Aegon to act as 
collateral for the currency hedge. Cash is held across a number of money market 
funds (MMF) and fixed deposits in line with the Fund’s cash management strategy 

(CMS). 
 

6. As a result of making changes to reduce exposure to listed equity holdings, reducing 
these towards the target of 37.5% of total Fund assets, as approved by LPC in 
January 2023, the Fund has held higher levels of cash. As such a Cash Management 

Strategy (CMS) for the Fund was approved by the ISC on 11 October 2023. 
 

 

 
 

 
7 Agenda
[...]
on 26 January 2024. The 2024 SAA 

is shown below with changes from the 2022 SAA shown in the final column of the 
table below.  It was noted that there were a number of changes in progress from the 

2022 to 2023 SAA and it would take the remainder of 2024 to complete these 
changes. 

 

8



Asset 
Group 

Asset Class 2022 SAA 2023 & 
2024 SAA 

Change 
from 2022 
SAA 

     
Growth Listed equities  42.00%  

(40% - 44%)  
37.50%  - 4.5%  

Growth Private equity  5.75%  7.50%  + 1.75%  
Growth Targeted return  7.50%  5.00%  - 2.5%  

     
Income Infrastructure (incl. timber)  9.75%  12.50%  + 2.75%  

Income Property  10.00%  10.00%   

Income Emerging market debt  2.50%  0.00%  - 2.5%  
Income Global credit – liquid sub 

investment grade markets  
4.00%  9.00%  + 5%  

Income Global credit - private debt 
(inc M&G/CRC)  

10.50%  10.50%   

     
Protection Inflation-linked bonds  4.50%  4.50%   

Protection Investment grade credit  3.00%  2.75%  -0.25% 
Protection Currency hedge  0.50%  0.75%  +0.25% 

Protection Cash / cash equivalent  0.00%  0.00%  

 

 
Current allocation (30 June 2024) versus 2024 SAA 

 
12. The main changes as approved by the Local Pension Committee in January 2023 

and carried forward to 2024 were: 
 

a. a reduction to listed equity to 37.5% of total fund assets;  

b. and an increase to liquid global credit to 9% of total Fund assets. 
 

Listed equity update 
 

13. On 11 October 2023 the ISC received an update on the listed equity transition 

which it approved in April 2023. This summarised: 
 

a. The decision taken to reorganise the listed equity holdings and reduce the 
total Fund weight to 37.5%; 

b. The appointment of a transition advisor; and 

c. Described a four-phase plan to reorganise and reduce the listed equity 
weight to 37.5% of total Fund assets. 

 
14. Phase one of this plan was completed in September 2023 and £220million was 

received by the Fund when the LGPS Central climate multi-factor fund holding was 

r
[...]
lst new commitments are made.  
 

30. Property: the Fund is underweight by around £190million. This is due to the poorer 
performance of the property market in general when compared to other asset 

classes and the existing underweight the Fund had whilst awaiting the LGPS direct 
property fund to be setup. It would seem conceivable that if interest rates were to 
fall then property may exhibit a larger rebound than other asset classes.  The Fund 

has circa £100million of uncalled commitments split across the direct UK property 
and indirect global property mandates with DTZ and LaSalle.  Whilst this still leaves 

the class underweight any increases in value of property assets ahead of other 
asset classes would close this gap.   
 

Bank risk share investments 
 

31. The Fund has an investment to this niche asset class via one manager, 
Christofferson Robb and Company (CRC).  The investments were made in 2017 
and 2021, with commitments totalling £40million and £52million.  The Fund invested 

in credit relief fund 3 (CRF3) and credit relief fund 5 (CRF5).  Both investments are 
closed ended meaning liquidity is restricted and return of capital is dictated by the 

terms of the investment at the outset.   
 

32. At the latest available valuation point the current valuation of the two holdings is 

£65.3m, noting the fact that the 2017 investment has been returning capital for a 
number of years and will have fully returned capital by the end of 2025.  The 2021 

investment is expected to start to return capital in 2025 with final capital being 
returned during 2030.  
 

12



33. This type of investment falls into the global private credit framework which was 
approved at the October 2022 meeting of the ISC for which the Fund has a target 
allocation of 10.5% of total Fund assets. Within the framework there is a specific 

allocation of 10% (or 1% of total Fund assets) that is to be allocated to special 
situations debt.  The range for this segment of private
[...]
weighted assets (loans 
weighted on the level of risk they present to the bank) and better capital ratios. 
 

41. CRC for example, ‘buys’ portfolios of loans from banks and is paid an insurance 
premium by the bank to do this which is passed onto the investors such as pension 

funds. CRC is specialised in this area and has been carrying out bank risk transfer 
transactions since 2002 and has been able to produce good returns for investors 
through vintages launched since and through the major financial crises.  Although 

the premium paid to the manager by the banks is significant, it is still financially 
advantageous for them to do this as it frees up capital for other uses that would be 

otherwise reserved for underlying loans defaulting. 
 

13



42. Currently there are a number of managers and strategies available for this strategy 
as it has become more popular with both investors and banks who see this is a 
favourable method to control capital requirements.  

 
43. On the exempt part of today’s agenda a recommendation will be made to invest in a 

bank risk share strategy in order to maintain exposure to the special situations 
allocation of the private debt framework. The recommendation comes with 
reference to a review conducted by the Fund’s investment advisor details of which 

are included in the report in the exempt part of the agenda.  
 

Cotham Farms Estate – Nottinghamshire 
 
44. The Fund has a single rural asset which is managed by Leicestershire County 

Council’s internal strategic property services team. 
 

45. The property is located at Cotham about 7 miles south of Newark, Nottinghamshire 
and extends to around 755 acres, consisting of mainly grade 3 arable land, with 
some grade 2. A plan highlighting the land holdings is appended to this report. 

There is a set of modern farm buildings (known as Booth’s Buildings), a detached 
bungalow with outbuildings “Manor Farm Bungalow” (sublet by the Tenant to a 

retired farmworker on a nomin
[...]
 both 

before and after the investment decision and is a core part of the Fund’s fiduciary 
duty.  The Fund will not appoint any manager unless they can show evidence that 
responsible investment considerations are an integral part of their decision-making 

processes.  This is further supported by the Fund’s approach to stewardship and 
voting through voting, and its approach to engagement in support of a fair and just 

transition to net zero. There are no changes to this approach as a result of this 
paper. 

 

Human Rights Implications 
 

53. There are no human rights implications arising from this report. 
 
Background Papers 

 
Local Pension Committee 26 January 2024, Overview of the Current Asset Strategy and 

Proposed 2024 Asset Strategy (Agenda item 6) 
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=7538&Ver=4 

 
Appendix 
 
Appendix A: Cotham Farm land holdings  

 
Officers to Contact 

 
Declan Keegan, Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk 

  
Simone Hines, Assistant Director Finance, Strategic Property and Commissioning 

Tel: 0116 305 7066  Email: Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk 
 
Bhulesh Kachra, Senior Finance Analyst - Investments 

Tel: 0116 305 1449 Email: Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk 

15

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=7538&Ver=4
mailto:Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

19 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2024.
	6 Cash Position 30 June 2024, Deployment Against the Strategic Asset Allocation, Bank Risk Share Investment.
	App A Cotham Farm Estate Pension fund land

	10 Recommended Investment to Bank Risk Share Inves

Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of a meeting of the Investment Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 2 October 2024.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 

 

 

Mr. T. Barkley CC (Chairman) 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 

 

 

Leicester City Council  

Cllr. G. Whittle 
 

 
 

Staff Representative  

  
 Mr C. Pitt 

 

  

 
Independent Advisers and Managers  
 

Mr Philip Pearson Hyman’s Robertson 
 

11. Minutes.  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2024 were taken as read, 

confirmed and signed.  
  

 
12. Question Time.  
  

 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Order 35. 

  
 
13. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
  

 

14. Urgent Items.  
  

 There were no urgent items for consideration. 
  

 

15. Declarations of interest.  
  
 The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 

respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 



 
 

2 

No declarations were made. 

  
 

16. Cash Position 30 June 2024, Deployment Against the Strategic Asset 
Allocation, Bank Risk Share Investment.  

  

 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate 
Resources, the purpose of which was to provide an update on the cash holding 

of Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund and plans for its deployment 
against the Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA).  The report also provided 
background information regarding a proposed commitment to bank risk share 

investments in order to maintain alignment to the SAA and a proposed sale of a 
non-core asset.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these 

minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
(i) An investment of approximately £20m - £25m might be made to a 

Timberland Asset class during the next month, subject to further details 
being confirmed by the Fund’s manager.  An update would be provided 
to the Local Pension Committee at its meeting in November. 

 
(ii) Limits set in the Cash Management Strategy regarding how much could 

be held in fixed term deposits and in a single money market fund 
helped to manage the balance needed between liquidity, return and 
security.  When interest rates were higher, money market funds were 

more attractive.  However, the Director reported that as much as 
possible would be tied up in fixed term deposits at slightly higher rates 

and currently the difference in return was marginal. 
 

(iii) The Funds listed equity target had been reduced by 4.5%.  This was not 

regarded as substantial as this would be managed gradually over time.  
The target had been reduced because the Fund was seeking to move 

away from growth to income producing assets.  This reflected the risk 
profile for the Fund, taking a long term view, not due to any concerns 
arising from specific assets. 

 
(iv) The property historically owned by the Fund located at Cotham was of 

immaterial value to the Fund.  There was currently no potential 
development opportunity for the land, this was not being included in the 
current or future district local plan. The Director assured members that 

independent agents would instructed to review all opportunities for the 
site prior to any proposed sale and that subject to their advice, overage 

provisions would be included in any sale contract if considered 
appropriate to protect the Council’s interests should the site be 
developed at any point in the future. 

 
In addition to noting the report, the Chairman moved that, following 

consultation with him as Chairman of the Investment Subcommittee, the 
Director of Corporate Resources be given delegated authority to proceed 
with the sale of the land at Cotham as outlined on the plan appended to the 

report after receiving appropriate advice from an independent agent to be 



 
 

3 

appointed. 

 
The motion was seconded and carried unanimously. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted; 
 

(b) That the Director of Corporate Resources be given delegated 
authority, following consultation with the Chairman of the Investment 
Subcommittee, to proceed with the sale of the land at Cotham as 

outlined in red on the plan appended to the report subject to 
appropriate advice having been received from an independent agent 

to be appointed.  
 
17. Date of Next Meeting.  

  
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 11 th December 2024. 

  
 
18. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

  
 RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds 

that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 
1 of Scheduled 12(A) of the Act. 

  
 
19. Recommended Investment to Bank Risk Share Investments  

  
 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 

the purpose of which was to seek approval for a bank risk share investment.  A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10‘ is filed with these minutes. 
 

Mr Philip Pearson from Hymans Roberston, the Fund’s investment advisors, 
provided a presentation as part of this item detailing the outcome of its review 

of risk sharing strategies and its recommendations regarding the proposed 
investment. 
 

The Chairman welcomed representatives from Christofferson Robb and 
Company (CRC) to the meeting who provided a presentation on its 

investments. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions of CRC regarding regulatory 

controls, risk, competition in the market, leverage, and the companies ESG 
credentials.  

 
After their presentation, the representatives from CRC left the meeting for 
Members to consider the recommendation in private. 

 



 
 

4 

RESOLVED: 

 
That general cash balances fund a £40million (GBP) commitment to the CRC 

Capital Relief Fund 6 pending satisfactory legal due diligence. 
  

Wednesday, 2 October 2024 

10.00 am - 11.52 am CHAIRMAN 
 


